RESOLUTION of the Board of Supervisors County of Humboldt

WHEREAS, Kelly Sanders, Clerk Recorder is a lifelong resident of Humboldt County. On December 30th, 2022, Kelly will retire from the Humboldt County Clerk Recorder's Office after 17 years of dedicated service to the people of Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, in 2005 Kelly began her tenure with the County of Humboldt's Clerk-Recorder & Registrar of Voters' Office as an Administrative Analyst, and was promoted to Elections Manager in 2007; and

WHEREAS, in 2009, Kelly was certified as a California Registered Elections Official by The Election Center, Houston Texas and the California Association of Clerks & Elections Officials; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, Kelly was elected Humboldt County Recorder; and

WHEREAS, in her professional affiliation Kelly has served as the Parliamentarian for the County Recorders Association of California from 2015 until her retirement; and

WHEREAS, Kelly is to be commended for her exemplary dedication to civic service. She is a board member of the Humboldt Election Transparency Project, Past Board Member of the Humboldt Library Foundation, Past President of Soroptimist International of Humboldt Bay, and Co-Chair of the Humboldt County Walk to End Alzheimer's; and

WHEREAS, Kelly's professionalism and management skills have made her an asset to the Office and to the citizens of Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, Kelly, through her strong leadership and exemplary work ethic, has developed a dedicated team of departmental employees who are committed to serving the residents of Humboldt County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby commends and thanks Kelly Sanders for her dedication and service to the citizens of Humboldt County and wishes her success in her retirement.

DATED: December 20, 2022

Virginia Bass, Chair